
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 4th March, 2015 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th February, 

2015  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

10.10 a.m. 
 
4. Coventry Drugs Strategy (2015 - 2017)  (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 Briefing Note of Councillor Gingell, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Services and Presentation of the Director of Public Health 
 
Councillors Gingell and Caan, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Health and Adult Services and Councillor Hetherton, the Council’s lead 
champion for drugs, alcohol and mental health have been invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item along with Commander Claire Bell, 
West Midlands Police. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

10.55 a.m. 
 
5. Progress Update on the Implementation of the New Domestic Violence 

and Abuse (DVA) Commissioned Services for Coventry  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 
The following have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item: 
 
Councillor Lucas, Chair, Local Government Association Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  
Councillors Gingell and Caan, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Health and Adult Services 
Councillors Townshend and Fletcher, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities 
 

11.40 a.m. 
 
6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 Outstanding Issues have been picked up in the Work Programme  
 

7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015  (Pages 
37 - 40) 

 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

8. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 24 February 2015 
 
Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 

  
2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 

Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute. 
 

 
 



Page 3 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 

 
 

 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), G Duggins, J Innes, 
R Sandy, B Singh, T Skipper (Chair), K Taylor and S Thomas 
 
By invitation Councillors K Caan, C Fletcher, A Gingell, P Hetherton, A Lucas and 
P Townshend 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7683 3073  
E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 4 February 2015 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor R Sandy 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor K Taylor 
Councillor S Thomas 
 

Other Members: Councillors R Bailey, D Skinner and P Townshend 

Other Representatives: Simon Brooke, Working Together on Welfare Reform Group 
     Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre 
 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 A Burton, Resources Directorate 
C Dear, Chief Executive's Directorate 
C Hickin, People Directorate 
G Holmes, Resources Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
S Nagra, Chief Executive's Directorate 
T Savill, Resources Directorate 
J Venn, Chief Executive's Directorate 
A Walster, Place Directorate 
A West, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillors C Fletcher and J Innes  
Sue Bent, Coventry Law Centre 
Representatives from the Department for Works and 
Pensions 
 

Public Business 
 
41. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. 
 
With reference to Minute 36 headed ‘Child Sexual Exploitation’ the Committee 
noted that all the recommendations were now in hand and recommendation 4 
which requested the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) to ensure that 
patterns of school absences were investigated to see if these are an indicator of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 
 

child sexual exploitation, was considered by the Scrutiny Board at their meeting on 
8th January, 2015.  
 

43. Call-In Stage 2 - Public Space Protection Order (Coventry Dog Control)  
 
The Chair, Councillor Skipper reported that at their meeting on 6th January, 2015 
Cabinet approved proposals about the creation of a City-wide Public Space 
Protection Order for the control of dogs. This decision was subsequently called-in 
by Councillors Taylor, Bailey and Skinner. Councillor Skipper informed that having 
considered the appropriateness of the call-in, he had accepted the part of the call-
in relating to puppy walkers, assistance dogs and dogs in training and rejected the 
other par
[...]
ed the creation of further new 
and relevant ‘prescribed charities’ in the future. 
 
Members questioned the Councillors responsible for the call-in, the Cabinet 
Member and the officer and responses were provided, matters raised included: 
 

• The proposals for future engagement with interested members of the public 
including friends of parks groups and dog owners 

• The potential to include additional areas in the Order 

• The reasoning behind the introduction of the Order 

• Clarification about which dogs the call-in was intended to refer to 

Page 6



 

 

– 3 – 
 

• Clarification about the numbers of dogs on leads being walked by an 
individual 

• The suggestion that implementation of the Order should be deferred until 
the Cabinet Consultative Committee had met. 

 
The Committee were reminded that, in response to a significant response from 
members of the public, Cabinet had made changes to the recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee concur with the decisions of Cabinet, 
rejecting the valid part of the Call-in.  
 

44. Welfare Reform  
 
Further to Minute 20/14, the Committee considered briefing notes of the Scrutiny 
Co-ordinator, the Chair of the Working Together on Welfare Reform Group and 
Coventry Law Centre which provided an update on progress following the 
publication of the Impact of Benefit Sanctions on People in Coventry, previously 
considered by the Committee on 8th October, 2014. Simon Brooke, Chair of the 
Working Together on Welfare Reform Group and Janet Gurney, Coventry Law 
Centre attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. Councillor 
Townshend, Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities also attended. 
Representatives from the Department for Works and Pension (DWP) had been 
invited but were unable to attend. They provided some background information for 
the Committee. 
  
Following publication of the report, the Law Centre and DWP had met to discuss 
and develop actions identified in the Sanctions repo
[...]
umber of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included: 
 

• What the Committee could do to help publicise the national issues that had 
yet to be resolved 

• Where poor decisions had been made, were individuals held to account 

• How tax credits and work benefits were publicised to encourage take up 

• The role of the Job Shop which should not be about sanctions 

• The numbers of residents in receipt of discretionary housing payments and 
the implications arising from next year’s reduced budget 

• Feedback from the Rugby pilot scheme for Universal Credit 

• The potential for problems to arise when Universal Credit is introduced in 
Coventry, with particular reference to national issues 

• Concerns that representatives from the DWP were unable to attend the 
meeting and the lack of local accountability of the organisation   

• What the Committee could do to support the work of the Coventry Law 
Centre 

• The levels of local discretion and the problems caused locally by the 
unresolved national issues 

• What was the DWP doing about raising issues at a national level  

• Clarification about the impending closure of the Independent Living Fund and 
what future support would be available for claimants 

• The potential for the Law Centre to be able to support additional Coventry 
residents and how their service is publicised 

  
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The Committee supports the membership and work of the Working 
Together on Welfare Reform Group. 
 
(2) The Committee supports the decision of the Cabinet Member for Policing 
and Equalities to provide additional financial support to the Coventry Law 
Centre. 
 
(3) The Chair, Councillor Skipper, on behalf of the Committee, to write to the 
City’s three MPs: 
(i) Informing of the issues which have arisen as a result of the benefit 
sanctions on Coventry residents and require national solutions asking that 
these unresolved matters be raised in Parliament 
(ii) Requesting that they ask for consideration to be given to making the 
Department for Works and Pensions accountable locally for the issues that 
have arisen in relation to benefit sanctions, in the same way that Health and 
Overview Scrutiny Boards have specific powers ensuring that local health 
service organisations are held to account. 
 

Page 8



 

 

– 5 – 
 

(4) Officers be requested to investigate the legal and equality implications of 
the closure of the Independent Living Fund and the proposed action by the 
Council. 
 
(5) The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services and the Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) be requested to consider how to enforce the 
Marmot link between social care and welfare reform. 
 
(6) The Executive Director for People ensure that employees in the People 
Directorate are fully briefed and trained on Welfare Benefits prior to making 
relevant decisions. 
 
(7) The Chair, Councillor Skipper to write to the Department for Works and 
Pensions expressing the Committee’s disappointment that they were unable 
to send any representatives to the meeting.  
 

45. Council Plan - Half Year Performance Report 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive detailing the half year 
performance of the Council Plan for 2014/2015. The report had been approved by 
Cabinet at their meeting on 2nd December, 2014. The Board also received a 
presentation from the Assistant Director, Policy, Partnership and Performance 
which also referred to the half year progress report on the Council’s Equality 
Strategy, minute 49 below refers. 
 
The Council Plan, setting out the strategic direction and priorities for the next ten 
years, was approved by Council in January 2014. Through its plans, the Council 
wanted the city to grow and become more prosperous and for this prosperity to 
benefit all residents. Economic growth would create jobs for local people, 
opportunities to develop skills and qualifications, and a wider range of housing. 
The Council would 
[...]
nd Equalities) at his 
meeting on 22nd January, 2015. The presentation from the Assistant Director, 
Policy, Partnership and Performance detailed in Minute 48 above on the 
performance with the Council Plan also referred to the progress with the Equality 
Strategy. 

The current Equality Strategy was approved in March 2013 and outlined how the 
Council complied with the Equality Act 2010. It also set out the Council’s equality 
objectives which were linked to the priorities of the Council Plan 2011-2014. These 
equality objectives had been revised to reflect the new priorities contained in the 
new Council Plan.  

This report looked at progress made in the first six months of 2014/15 in relation to 
the equality of objectives. It also provided a high level of summary and gave an 
overview including where applicable, contextual information to describe what was 
happening in Coventry and how this compared nationally or regionally depending 
on the data available. The report also provided an overview of some of the work 
being done to promote equality for the different groups protected by the Equality 
Act.  

RESOLVED that the report be welcomed and supported. 

47. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year, Minute 48 below refers. 
 

48. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme for the remainder of the year. 
 

49. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 

Page 10



 

 

– 7 – 
 

There were no other items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.35 pm)  

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

abc 
Briefing Note

 

 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                         Date: 19 February 2015 
 
From: Councillor Alison Gingell, Cabinet Member Health and Adult Services 
 
Subject: Coventry Drug Strategy (2015 – 2017) 
 

 

1 Purpose 

 
1.1 Coventry has produced a citywide drug strategy (Appendix 1) to guide the work that it 

is doing to tackle and address drug misuse in the city. Though the strategy is not a 
statutory requirement, partners feel that a partnership strategy is the best way to steer 
the multi-agency response that is needed. As the Commissioners and funders of local 
treatment services, the Council has taken the lead on producing the strategy. 

2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Coordination Committee: 

 
(i) Review the strategy, and endorse the vision for Coventry and three 

priority themes identified; 
(ii) Recommend to Cabinet Members that they adopt the strategy to guide 

Coventry’s work for the next two years 

3 Information / Background 

 
3.1 Public Health within the Council has the responsibility for drug treatment and 

commissioning policy within the city. Although a new area for Public Health it is not a 
new area for the local authority, as previously drug misuse sat within Community 
Safety.  
 

3.2 As drug misuse is a cross-cutting issue it requires a multi-agency response. The 
strategy is one that involves our partners and it covers a wide range of issues such as 
prevention, education, housing, social care, treatment, crime and rehabilitation.  
 

3.3 The drug strategy sits alongside and complements the local Alcohol Strategy, which 
was established in 2013. In addition to SCRUCO, the strategy will be going to Health 
and Wellbeing Board in February, the Police and Crime Board in April and finally 
Cabinet on April 14th for final sign-off. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 2 

4 Prevalence and Costs 

 
4.1 Nationally, the annual cost to society from drug misuse is £15.4bn. Other costs, such 

as emotional distress, family breakdown, and fear in the community, are just as high 
and good reasons for taking action. 
 

4.2 There are approximately 1,950 opiate and crack users in Coventry, along with an 
estimated 15,000 cannabis users and 5,000 powder cocaine users. Approximately 750 
schoolchildren have reported using illicit drugs, with the majority reporting using 
cannabis. 

 
4.3 Drug-related crime, such as drug dealing and drug production, occurs locally and is 

associated with other types of offending, such as theft and violence. 

5 Consultation 

 
5.1 A consultation exercise was carried out with partners in January 2015. A workshop 

was held that included presentations by staff, talks by service users and roundtable 
discussions on the strategy. 
 

5.2 Invitations were sent to a range of partners (see below) and attendance was excellent. 

� Clinical Commissioning Group 
� Councillors 
� Criminal justice agencies (Probation, Police, Youth Offending) 
� Drug and alcohol treatment providers 
� Faith leaders  
� Health agencies (including University Hospitals Coventry and 

Warwickshire  (UHCW)) 
� Housing (commissioners and providers) 
� Mental Health providers (MIND, Coventry and Warwickshire 

Partnership Trust (CWPT), etc.) 
� Schools 
� Service users and former service users 

 
5.3 Views from partners and service users have been incorporated into the strategy. 

Partners said they wanted to see a holistic approach taken in Coventry, with services 
looking at the whole individual and whole family, and not just the individual’s drug use. 
Colleagues wanted to focus on preventing drug use where possible, and early 
identification and intervention for those just starting to use drugs. There was 
considerable support for strengthening mutual aid and peer support networks and for 
providing accessible treatment for people where, and when, they need it.      

6 The Strategy 

 
6.1 The drug strategy is a two-year strategy (01 April 2015 – 31 March 2017). It covers 

both young people and adults and is a citywide strategy.  

 
The three key themes of the strategy are: 
 

� Theme 1: Providing effective prevention and recovery-focused treatment 
� Theme 2: Changing and challenging attitudes and behaviour 
� Theme 3: Contro
[...]
edback, case studies, and service user feedback. 

 

The multi-agency Drug and Alcohol Steering Group will monitor performance against outcomes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

February 2015 

 

 

Page 30



abc Briefing note 

 

To:      Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                       Date: 4 March 2015 
 

Subject:  Progress update on the implementation of the new Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Services (DVA) commissioned services for Coventry   
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 

To provide the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee with an update on the implementation 
and performance of the new commissioned Domestic Violence and Abuse services in the 
city (previously presented to the Committee in 6th November 2013) which commenced on 
29th September 2014.  

This note also provides an update on key areas of development in relation to the city’s 
overall approach to domestic violence and abuse.  
 
An update on Domestic Violence and Abuse services is scheduled for Cabinet in July 2015. 

2 Recommendations 
 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:-  
 
1. Note the progress of the new commissioned services against key performance 

indicators.  

2. Provide recommendations to the Domestic Violence and Abuse Implementation group 
and Cabinet in relation to any areas of further development. 

 

3 Information / Background 
 
3.1 The new commissioned Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) services commenced on 29th 

September 2014 and replaced existing contracts. These new services include the Single 
Point of Access (SPA) service for Coventry which aims to provide a one-stop contact point 
for victims of domestic violence.  
The new service consists of 4 key providers, each providing a specific element of the 
service model: -  

- Refuge – helpline/single point of access and victim community based support 

- Safe and Supported Partnership (SSP) – victim supported accommodation 
- Barnardo’s Defuze – children and young people’s service 
- Fry Housing Trust – perpetrator service 

 
3.2 Fundamental to all services is the focus on children who may be involved or subject to 

domestic violence. All services ensure that information is shared across providers and 
statutory agencies to ensure that no child is missed and services are linked appropriately to 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 2 

support children who are affected by DVA. The strengthened focus on partnership working 
and the aspiration for a seamless service are integral to the way the new commissioned 
services are provided.  

4 Implementation Process  
 

4.1 The implementation of the services has been overseen by an Implementation Group 
consisting of representatives from the City Council’s Procurement, Commissioning, Public 
Health and Community Safety service, the Police and the providers themselves. Councillor 
Fletcher has also attended a number of meetings held to date.  
 

4.2 The services all commenced as scheduled and have continued to report into the 
Implementation Group on a monthly basis. Any issues arising from the implementation of 
the new services and service delivery have been raised and resolved through this group.  
 

4.3 Processes, procedures and publicity and communication have also been developed 
through this group. Since its inception the membership of the group has been extended to 
relevant statutory agency representatives to ensure connectivity between them and the 
providers.   

 
4.4 A number of successful briefing sessions were held for frontline workers before the 

services commenced to maximise local awareness of the new services from the outset of 
the contract start date. This resulted in referrals by a range of agencies to the new services 
as soon as they were operational.  
 

4.5 Two staff induction events were held on 17th November 2014, introduced by Councillor 
Fletcher, to enable staff from the four agencies to understand the background to the 
services being commissioned by the Local Authority and seek to ensure joined up working 
and information sharing.  
 

4.6 New posters promoting the helpline and website for victims, perpetrators and children and 
young people produced in a number of languages have been distributed across a range of 
locations in the city including GP surgeries, courts, probation, advice centres and Council 
and social housing offices.  

5 Contract Management  
 
5.1 As part of the contract, providers are subject to a range of contract monitoring / 

management processes which have included: -  
 
- Site visits to services (where applicable) 

- Regular meetings with providers  
- Active involvement in implementation groups and other sub-groups (most notably 

communication / process and pathways groups) 
- Key data / performance reports  

 
5.2 This monitoring process will continue for the duration of the contract to ensure effective 

services and key links to strategic direction within Coventry’s DVA model are fully 
embedded across service delivery.   
 

5.3 As part of the contract monitoring there is a requirement for providers to show key 
outcomes achieved for people accessing services. Appendix A shows 2 brief case studies 
outlining the journey of individuals accessing the service.  
 
 

Page 32



 3 

6 Key Performance Data  
 

6.1 During the first quarter of the contract the following levels of activity have been reported: -  
 

i) A high number of calls have been received by the helpline including calls from 92 

victims (30 of who rang more than once), 30 members of the public, 21 

perpetrators, 8 children/young people and calls from a range of professionals. The 

helpline has been particularly busy during core office hours and the number of calls 

out of hours has been steadily increasing.  

ii) 34 requests for support have been emailed direct to the single point of access via 
the website form. 

iii) 154 victims have started community based support, all of whom 

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 4 March 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair)

Councillor J Blundell
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor R Sandy
Councillor B Singh
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Thomas

Other Members: Councillors P Hetherton, A Lucas and P Townshend
O
Other representatives: Claire Bell, West Midlands Police

Ronnie Duggan, Aquarius
Claire Thomas, Recovery Champion 

Employees: RC
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
H Kelly, Chief Executive's Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
I Lahel, People Directorate
T Richardson, Chief Executives Directorate
M Watson, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillors C Fletcher, A Gingell and J Innes 

Public Business

50. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

51. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th February, 2015 were signed as a true 
record.

With reference to Minute 44/14 headed ‘Welfare Reform’ the Committee were 
informed:

i) Adrian West, Members and Elections Team Manager, had attended the latest 
meeting of the Working Together on Welfare Group providing an update from the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee meeting informing of the Committee’s 
recommendations. The Group had highlighted their willingness to attend future 
Committee meetings in the new municipal year.



– 2 –

ii) Letters from the Chair, Councillor Skipper had been drafted for circulation to the 
city’s three MPs and to Martin Buxcey, Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) 
informing of issues which had arisen as a result of benefit sanctions which require 
national solutions and requesting that consideration be given to making the DWP 
accountable locally for benefit sanction issues. The Committee’s disappointment at 
the lack of representation from DWP had been highlighted.

iii) A report on the Independent Living Fund was to be submitted to Cabinet in 
June. Officers in the People Directorate were still awaiting guidance regarding the 
funding implications.

iv) Briefing notes had been sent to Councillor Gingell, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Services and Councillor Thomas, Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5) concerning the Marmot link between social care and welfare 
reform.

v) The Executive Director for People and the Assistant Directors had been 
contacted regarding welfare benefits training for appropriate employees.

With reference to Minute 46 headed ‘Equality Strategy – Half Year Progress 
Report  2014/15’, the Committee were reminded that additional information on 
equality issues had been circulated to Members and further information on figures 
for Early Year’s Foundation Stage for Asian (Bangladeshi) would be included in 
the end of year report. 

52. Coventry Drugs Strategy (2015 - 2017) 

The Committee considered a briefing note of Councillor Gingell, Cabinet Member 
for Health and Adult Services concerning the Coventry Drug Strategy for 2015-
2017 which aimed to guide the partnership work currently being undertaken to 
tackle and address drug misuse in the city. A copy of the strategy was set out at 
an appendix to the note. Councillor Hetherton, the Council’s lead champion for 
drugs, alcohol and mental health attended the meeting for the consideration of this 
item along with Commander Claire Bell, West Midlands Police. Ronnie Duggan, a 
volunteer with Aquarius and Claire Thomas, a recovery champion also attended 
for the consideration of this issue. Councillors Lucas and Townshend were also in 
attendance.    

The strategy was not a statutory requirement however partners felt that a 
partnership strategy was the best way to steer the multi-agency response that was 
needed to deal with this cross-cutting issue. As the commissioners and funders of 
local treatment services, the City Council had taken the lead in producing the 
strategy. The two year strategy was relevant to both young people and adults and 
covered a wide range of issues including prevention, education, housing, social 
care, treatment, crime and rehabilitation.

The Committee were informed that the drug strategy sat alongside the local 
alcohol strategy which was established in 2013. Reference was made to the 
consultation exercise undertaken with partners whose views, along with the views 
of service users, had been incorporated into the strategy. It would be reviewed on 
an annual basis and an annual Implementation Plan would detail specific actions 
detailing responsibilities and target times.   



– 3 –

The three key themes of the strategy were:
(i) Providing effective prevention and recovery-focused treatment
(ii) Changing and challenging attitudes and behaviour
(iii) Controlling the supply of drugs and promoting drug-free environments.

The governance arrangements for the strategy were highlighted.

Claire Thomas addressed the Committee informing of her personal experiences 
which had led to her becoming a recovery champion.

Members questioned the officers and the representatives on a number of issues 
and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 The importance of using a holistic approach with services looking at 
individuals and their families

 The role of the local police in relation to enforcement, prevention and 
intervention

 The work of the police concerning the night time economy including their 
partnership work with the Council’s Licensing Team and their involvement 
with local club owners

 Meeting the public’s expectations in relation to enforcement
 The importance of passing on information to the Police to allow them to 

include all details in their intelligence systems  and determine the most 
appropriate course of action

 How the strategy would help to tackle the issue of child sexual exploitation
 Dealing with cannabis factories in the city
 The contact with Coventry and Warwick universities and the work undertaken 

to identify and prevent substance use and misuse by students
 The significant impact that drug misuse has on people with mental health 

issues
 What was being done to tackle the issue of legal highs
 Whether it would ever be appropriate to legalise drugs.

RESOLVED that:

(1) Having reviewed the strategy, the vision for Coventry and the three 
priority themes identified be endorsed.

(2) Councillor Gingell, the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services be 
recommended to adopt the strategy to guide Coventry’s work for the next 
two years.

(3) An update on the Implementation Plan be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Committee to include:

a) Additional performance indicators on other projected benefits such as the 
links with domestic violence and abuse and how referrals have reduced the 
prevalence of illegal drugs



– 4 –

b) Information on the use and effects of legal highs which are not covered by 
current misuse of drug laws but can have serious health risks, with legal 
highs being included in the strategy

c) Details of the sharing of information between the partner organisations. 

53. Progress Update on the Implementation of the New Domestic Violence and 
Abuse (DVA) Commissioned Services for Coventry 

Further to Minute 42/13, the Committee considered a briefing note of the 
Executive Director of People which provided an update on the implementation and 
performance of the new commissioned Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) 
Services in the city which commenced on 29th September, 2014. An update on key 
areas of development in relation to the city’s overall approach to DVA was also 
detailed. Councillor Lucas, Chair of the Local Government Association Safer and 
Stronger Communities Board and Councillor Townshend, Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The new services included the Single Point of Access (SPA) services for Coventry 
which aimed to provide a one-stop contact point for victims of domestic violence. 
There were four key providers, each providing a specific element of the service 
model as follows:

 Refuge - helpline/single point of access and victim community based support
 Safe and Supported Partnership - victim supported accommodation
 Barnardo’s Defuze - children and young people’s service
 Fry Housing Trust - perpetrator service.

Fundamental to all services was the focus on the safety of children who could be 
subject to domestic violence. All services ensured that information was shared 
across providers and statutory agencies to ensure that no child was missed and 
services were linked appropriately to support affected children.  

The Committee were informed that the implementation of the services had been 
overseen by an Implementation Group comprising all partner organisations and 
the providers themselves. All issues had been raised and resolved through this 
group.

As part of the contract, providers were subject to a range of contract 
monitoring/management processes which included a requirement for providers to 
show key outcomes achieved for people accessing the service.   

The briefing note detailed key performance data from the first quarter of the 
contract. All services had met the targets and key performance indicators required 
by the service specifications. The improvements provided by the new services 
were highlighted along with the key areas to progress.  

The Committee questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 An acknowledgement of the complexities often involved with cases of 
domestic violence

 Further details about performance data including the numbers of women and 
children moved out of their homes; the number of social care cases which 



– 5 –

had been concluded due to the removal of abuse; if any cases had not been 
supported; and the help available for same sex relationships where abuse 
was occurring

 If providers were aware of victims who needed support but hadn’t sought 
help and the reasons for this

 The potential for victims to be able to make free phone calls to the helpline 
when using a mobile phone and the option to be able to make contact via 
text messages

 When a phone call was received, who was responsible for determining the 
advice to be given and the level of support required

 The emergency out of hours support
 The support available for cases of domestic violence and abuse linked to 

forced marriages.   

Councillor Lucas placed on record her appreciation of all the work undertaken by 
Councillor Fletcher which included attending the Implementation Group meetings 
and also supporting the staff induction events. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The progress of the new commissioned services against key 
performance indicators be welcomed.

(2) The strong support and leadership from the Council and the success of 
the partnership be welcomed.

(3) Consideration to be given to enable victims to be able to make free calls 
to the helpline while using a mobile phone and to be able to make contact 
via text messages.     

54. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year, Minute 55 below refers.

55. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Work Programme be noted.

(2) Items included in the programme and not covered during the current year 
to be included in the Committee’s Work Programme for the new municipal 
year.

56. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.



– 6 –

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)


